

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(On Appeal From The Michigan Court Of Appeals)
[Meter, P. J. and Murray and Beckering, JJ.]

GREAT WOLF LODGE OF TRAVERSE CITY, LLC

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

CHERRYLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,

Defendant-Appellant.

SC: 139541-2 & 139544-5

COA Nos. 281398 & 281404

Ingham CC: 06-001484-AA

MPSC: U-14593

APPELLEE GREAT WOLF LODGE OF TRAVERSE CITY, LLC'S BRIEF

***** ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED *****



Roderick S. Coy (P12290)
Leland R. Rosier (P33827)
CLARK HILL PLC
212 East Grand River Avenue
Lansing, MI 48906
(517) 318-3100

Attorneys for Great Wolf Lodge of Traverse City, LLC

Dated: July 9, 2010

Service List
Supreme Court Case Nos. 139541 and 139542
Court of Appeals Nos. 281398 and 281404
Ingham County Circuit Court No. 06-001484-AA
MSPC Case No. U-14593
Page 1 of 1

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Anne M. Uitvlugt
Michael A. Nickerson
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Service Division
6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 15
Lansing, MI 48911

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Michael A. Cox
B. Eric Restuccia
Department of Attorney General
G. Mennen Williams Building, F1 7
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

CHERRYLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

Albert Ernst
Gary P. Gordon
Shaun Matthew Johnson
Dykema Gossett PLLC
201 Townsend, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933

Daniel J. Martin
Dykema Gossett PLLC
300 Ottawa Ave NW, Ste. 700
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT	vi
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	vii
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. NATURE OF THE ACTION AND CHARACTER OF PLEADINGS AND PROCEEDINGS	1
B. UNDERLYING FACTS AND SUBSTANCE OF PROOF.....	2
C. GREAT WOLF LODGE’S COMPLAINT BELOW	7
D. THE PSC’S RULINGS.....	9
E. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S RULING.....	9
F. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	10
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT CHERRYLAND DOES NOT HAVE AN AUTOMATIC RIGHT TO SERVE GREAT WOLF LODGE AND, THEREBY, CORRECTLY REMANDED THE CASE TO THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FOR DETERMINATION OF WHETHER CHERRYLAND HAD THE AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE GREAT WOLF LODGE TO BE SERVED BY CHERRYLAND AFTER DEVELOPMENT OF A FULL FACTUAL RECORD.....	14
1. Great Wolf Lodge Was Not An Existing Customer Of Cherryland.....	14
2. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Found That <i>Consumers Energy Company v PSC</i> , 255 Mich App 496; 600 NW2d 785 (2002) Does Not Apply Where Great Wolf Lodge Was To Be Served By A Municipal Electric Provider Not Subject To MAC R 460.3411	20

3.	Great Wolf Lodge’s Selection Of A Municipal Electric Provider Was Not A “Transfer” From One Utility To Another.	22
4.	The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied The Plain Meaning Of MCL 124.3.	24
5.	The Court Of Appeals Properly Addressed The Gordon Foods Decision As Being On Point And Persuasive In Determining Where Rule 411 And MCL 124.3, Respectively, Applied.	25
C.	THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DETERMINATION TO REMAND TO THE PSC FOR A DETERMINATION OF INTEREST WHERE THE RECORD SHOWS THAT CHERRYLAND CHARGED GREAT WOLF LODGE AN IMPROPER AND UNAUTHORIZED RATE AND HAD THE BENEFIT OF GREAT WOLF LODGE’S FUNDS DUE TO THE CHARGING OF AN UNAUTHORIZED RATE.	28
D.	THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THIS MATTER SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR A DETERMINATION OF FINES WHERE THE RECORD SHOWS THAT CHERRYLAND CHARGED AN UNAUTHORIZED RATE, IN DIRECT CONTRADICTION TO THE COMMISSION’S DIRECT ORDER AND THAT THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTE REQUIRES A FINE WHERE THE UTILITY NEGLECTS TO CHARGE A REQUIRED RATE.	34
1.	The Only Record Facts Indicate That Cherryland Knowingly Or Neglectfully Charged Great Wolf Lodge An Unauthorized Rate.....	34
2.	MCL 460.552 Requires A Fine.....	36
3.	Great Wolf Lodge Has An Interest In The Imposition Of Fines.	41
III.	RELIEF REQUESTED	43

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ameritech Mich v PSC (In re MCI Telecomms. Corp)</i> , 240 Mich App 292; 612 NW2d 826 (2000)	40
<i>Attorney General v MPSC</i> , 262 Mich App. 649; 686 NW2d 804 (2004).....	11
<i>Boyer-Campbell v Fry</i> , 271 Mich 282; 260 NW 165 (1935).....	12
<i>Cherryland Electric Cooperative v Traverse City Light & Power</i> , Grand Traverse County Circuit Court Case No. 01-21871-CZ, <i>Court's Decision at Non-Jury Trial</i> , June 27, 2002	26, 27, 28
<i>Consumers Energy v PSC</i> , 255 Mich App 496; 660 NW2d 785 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consumers Power Co v PSC</i> , 189 Mich App 151; 472 NW2d 77 (1991).....	13
<i>Davis v Henry (In re Contempt of Henry)</i> , 282 Mich App 656; 765 NW2d 44 (2009).....	41
<i>Detroit Edison Co v PSC</i> , 155 Mich App 461; 400 NW2d 644 (1986).....	29, 31, 33
<i>DiBenedetto v West Shore Hospital</i> , 461 Mich 394; 605 NW2d 300 (2000).....	12
<i>Gordon Sel-Way, Inc v Spence Bros, Inc</i> , 438 Mich 488; 475 NW2d 704 (1991).....	32
<i>Great Wolf Lodge of Traverse City, LLC v PSC</i> , 285 Mich App 26; 775 NW2d 597 (2009).....	v, 2, 34
<i>Lee v Macomb Co Bd of Commr's</i> , 464 Mich 726; 629 NW2d 900 (2001)	43
<i>Manuel v Gill</i> , 481 Mich 637; 753 NW2d 48 (2008)	42
<i>McCastle v Scanlon</i> , 337 Mich 122; 59 NW2d 114 (1953).....	22
<i>McCreery v Green</i> , 38 Mich 172 (1878)	32
<i>Moore v Department of Military Affairs</i> , 88 Mich App 657; 278 NW2d 711 (1979).....	32
<i>People v Wujkowski</i> , 230 Mich App 181; 583 NW2d 257 (1998).....	12
<i>SBC Michigan v PSC (In re Complaint of Rovas)</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008)	11, 12, 13
<i>Schwartz v Piper Aircraft Corp</i> , 90 Mich App 324; 282 NW2d 306 (1979).....	32

<i>See McGraw v Parsons</i> , 142 Mich App 22; 369 NW2d 251 (1985)	32
<i>Snow v Nowlin</i> , 43 Mich 383; 5 NW 443 (1880).....	32
<i>Union Carbide Corp v PSC</i> , 431 Mich 135; 428 NW2d 322 (1988)	13
<i>Vannoy v Warren</i> , 26 Mich App 283; 182 NW2d 65 (1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 386 Mich 686; 194 NW2d (1972)	32
<i>Verizon North v MPSC</i> , 260 Mich App 432; 677 NW2d 918 (2004).....	11
<i>Ward v Rapp</i> , 79 Mich 469; 44 NW 934 (1890).....	22
<i>Wayne County Prosecutor v Parole Board</i> , 210 Mich App 148; 532 NW2d 899 (1995).....	42
<i>Xerox Corp v Oakland County</i> , 191 Mich App 433; 478 NW2d 702 (1991).....	29

Statutes

MCL 124.....	14
MCL 124.3	<i>passim</i>
MCL 460.10y.....	28
MCL 460.1111	24
MCL 460.551	42
MCL 460.552	<i>passim</i>
MCL 460.6.....	23, 25
MCL 462.26	10
MCL 462.26(3)	10
MCL 462.26(8)	11

Rules

MAC R 460.3411.....	<i>passim</i>
MCR 7.301(A)(2)	v

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, Seventh Edition38

Patek, Barbara A., McLain, Patrick, Granzotto, Mark, and Stockmeyer, N. O., Jr., *Michigan Law of Damages and Other Remedies*, Third Edition, The Institute of Continuing Legal Education, pp. 28.2 – 28.3 (2002) (Emphasis added)32
